

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION TWO

JAMES BEEDE,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF TUCSON, a municipal
Corporation of the State of Arizona;
TUCSON POLICE DEPARTMENT, an
Agency of the City of Tucson;
ANTHONY SABORI, individually
and as husband and wife; et al,

Defendants/Appellee.

Court of Appeals
Division Two
No. 2 CA-CV 2010-0182

Pima County Superior Court
Case No. C20095599

DEFENDANT'S/APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

MICHAEL G. RANKIN
City Attorney
Julianne Hughes
Principal Assistant City Attorney
State Bar 13029
PCC No. 27876
P.O. Box 27210
Tucson, AZ 85726-7210
Julianne.hughes@tucsonaz.gov
Telephone: (520) 791-4221
Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 I. Plaintiff Retires from the Tucson Police Department. 7

 II. Plaintiff Sends Letters to the Tucson Police Department and the City of Tucson Legal Department 8

 III. Defendants Provided Notice of Their Notice of Claim Affirmative Defense. 10

 IV. Defendants Submitted Documented Facts to Controvert Plaintiff’s Unsubstantiated and Conclusory Allegations. 11

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. There Was no Error in Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment After Reviewing the Facts and Reasonable Inferences in the Light Most Favorable to the Non-Moving Party and Finding that no Reasonable Jury Could Find in Favor of the Plaintiff. 19

 A. Standard of Review. 19

 B. Plaintiff Failed to Present Facts by Affidavit or Other Competent Evidence to Controvert Defendants’ Affidavits and Documentation. 19

II. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded that Plaintiff Failed to Timely and Properly File His Notice of Claim.	22
A. Standard of Review.	22
B. Defendants did not Waive the Notice of Claim Defense.	23
C. Defendants were not Estopped from Asserting Non-Compliance with the Notice of Claim Statute.	27
D. Plaintiff has not Articulated a Constitutional Claim.	28
III. Denial of Plaintiff’s Motion to Amend his Complaint was Not an Abuse of Discretion.	31
A. Standard of Review.....	31
B. Allowing the Complaint to be Amended Would Have Prejudiced Defendants.	31
IV. The City is Entitled to Attorneys Fees.	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>A Tumbling-T Ranches v. Flood Control Dist.</i> , 222 Ariz. 515,529, 217 P.3d 1220, 1234 (App. 2009).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 255, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 2513-14, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).....	22
<i>City of Phoenix v. Fields</i> , 219 Ariz. 568, 201 P.3d 529 (2009).....	24, 25
<i>Covington v. Department of Health & Human Serv.</i> , 750 F.2d 937, 942-44 (Fed.Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Draper v. Coeur Rochester, Inc.</i> 147 F.3d 1104 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Dube v. Desai</i> , 218 Ariz. 362, 365, 186 P.3d 587, 590 (App. 2008).....	22
<i>Eastwood Elec. Co., v. R.L.Branaman Contractor, Inc.</i> 102 Ariz. 406, 410 432 P.2d 139, 143 (1967)	3
<i>Falcon ex rel. Sandoval v. Maricopa County</i> , 213 Ariz. 525, 527, ¶ 10, 144 P.3d 1254, 1256 (2006).....	23
<i>Fowler v. Carrollton Pub. Library</i> , 799 F.2d 976, 980 (5 th Cir., 1986)	30
<i>Fred Nackard Land Company v. City of Flagstaff</i> , 225, Ariz. 338, 238 P.3d 149 (2010).....	25, 26
<i>Garner v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 807 F. 2d 1536, 1537 (8th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>GM Development Corp. v. Community American Mortg. Corp.</i> , 165 Ariz. 1, 5, 795 P.2d 827, 831 (Ariz.App., 1990)	21, 28
<i>Harris v. Cochise Health Systems</i> , 215 Ariz. 344, 351, 160 P.3d 223, 230 (2007).....	28
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 201 Ariz. 336, 338 n.1, 35 P.3d 97, 99 n.1 (App. 2001).....	24

<i>Jabczenski v. Southern Pacific Memorial Hospitals</i> , 119 Ariz. 15, 19, 579 P.2d 53, 57 (App.1978).....	20
<i>Jones v. Merchants National Bank & Trust Company of Indianapolis</i> , 42 F.3d 1054, 1059 (7 th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Jones v. Cochise County</i> , 218 Ariz. 372, 187 P.3d 97 (2008).....	25, 26
<i>Logerquist v. Danforth</i> , 188 Ariz. 16, 18, 932 P.2d 281,283 (App.1996).....	19, 23
<i>Matter of the Estate of Tortenson</i> , 125 Ariz. 373, 609 P.2d 1073 (App. 1980).....	31
<i>McCloud v. Kimbro</i> , 224 Ariz. 121, 122, 228 P.3d 113, 114 (App.2010).....	3
<i>McDonnell v. Cournia</i> , 990 F.2d 963, 967 (7 th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Orme Sch. v. Reeves</i> , 198 Ariz. 301, 309, 802 P.2d 1000, 1008 (1990).....	19
<i>Owen v. Superior Ct.</i> , 133 Ariz. 75, 79 278 P.2d 278, 282 (1982).....	32, 33
<i>Phipps v. CW Leasing</i> , 186 Ariz. 397,400 923 P.2d 863,866 (App. 1996).....	19
<i>Prince v. City of Apache Junction</i> , 185 Ariz. 43, 45, 912 P.2d 47, 49 (App.1996) .	3
<i>Quigley v. City Court of the City of Tucson</i> , 132 Ariz. 35, 643 P.2d 738 (1982)...	31
<i>Salt River Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 179 Ariz. 619, 880 P.2d 1165 (App. 1994).....	31
<i>Sanchez v. City of Tucson</i> , 191 Ariz. 128, 130, 953 P.2d 168, 170 (1998).....	22
<i>Schultz v. United States Navy</i> , 810 F.2d 1133, 1135-37 (Fed.Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Simon v. Maricopa Medical Center</i> , 225 Ariz. 55, 234 P.3d 623, 629.....	23
<i>Smart v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 89 F.3d 437, 441 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Southwest Auto Painting & Body Repair v. Binsfeld</i> , 183 Ariz. 444, 445, 904 P.2d 1268, 1269 (App. 1995).....	19

<i>Torres v. North American Van Lines, Inc.</i> 135 Ariz. 35, 40, 658 P.2d 835, 841 (App. 1983).....	31
<i>Yeazell v. Copins</i> , 98 Ariz. 109, 116, 402 P.2d 541, 546 (1965).....	28

Statutes

A.R.S. §12-821.....	passim
A.R.S. §12-821.01.....	10, 18, 24
A.R.S. §12-821.01(A).....	7, 8, 23
A.R.S. §12-2101(B).....	4
A.R.S. §23-1502(A)(1).....	21

Rules

Ariz.R. Civ.App.P 9(a).....	4
Ariz.R. Civ.App.P. 13(a)(6).....	29
Ariz.R.Civ.App.P., Rule 25.....	33
Ariz.R.Civ.P. Rule 15(a).....	31
Ariz.R.Civ.P., Rule 4.1(i).....	9, 10, 23
